City Commission Regular Meeting Action Summary February 20, 2024

PSJ m4 240132 Motion Approving a Funding Agreement for Broward County Habitat,
Community Housing Development Corporation in Partnership with
Habitat for Humanity Broward, Inc Construction of Residential
Properties for Homeownership for Low to Moderate Income Families
- (Commission District 3)

APPROVED

Yea: 5- Vice Mayor Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sturman, Commissioner
Herbst, Commissioner Glassman and Mayor Trantalis

LS M-5 24-0133 Motion Approving the Second Amendment tT) the Lease Agreement
between 1 East Broward Owner LLC and the City of Fort Lauderdale,
in Substantially the Form Provided - $2,598,458 (54-Month Rent) -
(Commission District 2)

APPROVED

Yea: 5- Vice Mayor Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sturman, Commissioner
Herbst, Commissioner Glassman and Mayor Trantalis

PSJ ms 24-0186 Motion Approving an Agreement for Purchase of Trees, Palms and
Plants - Gardening Angel Nursery, Inc. - $6,000,000 (estimated
three-year total) - (Commission Districts 1, 2, 3 and 4)

APPROVED

Yea: 5- Vice Mayor Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sturman, Commissioner
Herbst, Commissioner Glassman and Mayor Trantalis

M-7 24-0226 Motion Approving the Fiscal Year 2025 City Commission Priorities -
MANAGER (Commission Districts 1, 2, 3 and 4)
APPROVED

Yea: 5- Vice Mayor Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sturman, Commissioner
Herbst, Commissioner Glassman and Mayor Trantalis

RESOLUTIONS

CLERKR-1 24-0230 Appointment of Board and Committee Members - (Commission
Districts 1, 2, 3 and 4)

ADOPTED AS AMENDED
24-47

Yea: 5- Vice Mayor Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sturman, Commissioner
Herbst, Commissioner Glassman and Mayor Trantalis

City of Fort Lauderdale Page 6 Printed on 2/21/2024



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
City Commission Agenda Memo #24-0133
REGULAR MEETING

TO: Honorable Mayor & Members of the
Fort Lauderdale City Commission
FROM: Greg Chavarria, City Manager
DATE: February 20, 2024
TITLE: Motion Approving the Second Amendment to the Lease Agreement

between 1 East Broward Owner LLC and the City of Fort Lauderdale, in
Substantially the Form Provided - $2,598,458 (54-Month Rent) -
(Commission District 2)

Recommendation
City Staff recommends that the City Commission approve the second amendment to the
existing lease agreement ("Lease") between 1 East Broward Owner LLC, as the
successor to One Broward Blvd Holdings LLC ("Lessor"), and the City of Fort Lauderdale
("City"). This amendment pertains to office space located on the 13th floor (Suite 1320)
of 1 East Broward.

Background
On January 24, 2017, the City entered a Lease with the Lessor for Suite 1605 at One

East Broward Blvd, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 ("1 East Broward"), covering
approximately 3,575 rentable square feet. The purpose of this Lease was to
accommodate the litigation section of the City Attorney’s office, providing the necessary
office space and a conference room (Exhibit 1).

Subsequently, on July 5, 2023, the City amended the lease agreement to include Suite
444, adding approximately 12,603 square feet to its rentable area, and extended the lease
term to September 30, 2026 (Exhibit 2).

In April 2023, following a flooding incident, Suite 1605 was repurposed as temporary
office space for the City Attorney's Office, which had been displaced from City Hall. This
second amendment aims to facilitate a gradual return of all City Attorney’s Office
personnel to a more permanent office setting.

The proposed second amendment involves terminating the current lease of 3,575 square
feet for Suite 1605 and transitioning to Suite 1320, which offers approximately 7,234
square feet of space. Additionally, this amendment seeks to extend the lease term until
July 31, 2028. This extension is strategically timed to allow the City adequate opportunity
to carefully consider the long-term outcome for City Hall. It also ensures alignment with

02/20/2024 Page 1 of 3
CAM #24-0133



the lease term of Tower101 located at 101 NE 3rd Avenue.

Below are the second amendment terms in substantially the form presented (Exhibit 3).

o Term - Fifty-four (54) months. Commencing on March 1, 2024, and ending July
31, 2028

o Terminating Existing Office Space — Suite 1605, 3,575 square feet. Terminating
the lease before September 30, 2026 saves $395,084.
Expansion Office Space — Suite 1320, 7,234 square feet
Total Office Space at 1 East Broward — 19,837 square feet
Rate — Year one annual rate for suite 1320 will be $323,721 ($28.00 per square
foot) with an annual three percent (3%) increases

e Operating Expenses — City's percentage share of the common area expenses at
5.77% is estimated at $16.75 per rentable square foot for the calendar year 2024

e Option to Renew — Two one-year renewals
All other terms and conditions of the Lease remain unchanged and in full force and
effect

Resource Impact
Expenses related to this agreement for FY2024 are included in Flash Flood April 2023.

Suite 1320:

"10-125-9300-525- Services/Material

30-3319- 2023 s/Office Space $45,133,852 | $15,998,284 | $188,837.53
23FLOOD Rent

TOTALAMOUNT » | $188,837.53

Strategic Connections
This item supports the Press Play Fort Lauderdale 2024 Strategic Plan, specifically
advancing:

o The Internal Support Focus Area

e Goal 8: Build a leading government organization that manages all resources wisely
and sustainably

e Objective: Maintain financial integrity through sound budgeting practices, prudent
fiscal management, cost effective operations, and long-term planning

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are United.

02/20/2024 Page 2 of 3
CAM #24-0133




Attachments

Exhibit 1 — Lease Agreement

Exhibit 2 - First Amendment

Exhibit 3 — Proposed Second Amendment

Prepared by: Angela Salmon, Assistant to the City Manager,
City Manager's Office

Charter Officer: Greg Chavarria, City Manager

02/20/2024 Page 3 of 3
CAM #24-0133



SECOND AMENDMENT TO OFFICE LEASE

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO OFFICE LEASE (“Second Amendment”) is entered
into as ofthe% day of Mar , 2024 by and between THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE,
a Florida municipal corporation (“Tenant”), and 1 EAST BROWARD OWNER, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company, as successor-in-interest to prior landlord, ONE BROWARD
BLVD HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the “Landlord™) (sometimes
Tenant and Landlord collectively referred herein as the “Parties™).

A. WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain Office Lease dated January
24th, 2017, (the "Original Lease"), with respect to that certain Premises consisting of
approximately 3.575 rentable square feet of space consisting of a portion of the sixteenth (16™)
floor of the building located in Suite 1605 of One East Broward Blvd., Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(**Suite 16057);

B. WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain First Amendment to Office
Lease dated July 11, 2023 (“First Amendment™), pursuant to which, Tenant expanded the
Premises and leased an additional 12,603 rentable square feet located in Suite 444 (“Suite 444™)
on the fourth (4™) floor in the Building, which Suite 444 space together with the Suite 1605 space,
totaled 16,178 rentable square feet (Suite 444 and Suite 1605 hereinafter collectively known as
the “Existing Premises™);

. WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to, among other things, expand the Existing
Premises leased to include Suite 1320 ("Suite 1320"), containing of approximately 7,234 rentable
square feet located on the thirteenth (13™) floor in the Building as shown on Exhibit "A" attached
hereto; and

D. WHEREAS, the Tenant expresses a desire to effectuate an early termination and surrender
of Suite 1605 upon the substantial completion of Suite 1320, on the terms and conditions
hereinafter set forth.

AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE., in and for the consideration of the mutual covenants contained
herein, and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant hereby agree as follows:

L Incorporation of Recitals. The Parties hereto repeat herein by this reference the

aforementioned Paragraphs A, B, C and D inclusive, as if said Paragraphs were set forth herein
in full.

2. Capitalized Terms. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall retain their
defined meanings as stated in the Lease. The terms Original Lease, First Amendment and this
Second Amendment, shall collectively hereinafter be referred to as the “Lease.”




3. Surrender of Suite 1605. Landlord shall provide notice upon Substantial Completion of
the Suite 1320 Work as defined below, upon which, Tenant shall have thirty (30) days to vacate
Suite 1605. Effective as of the Expansion Commencement Date as defined below, the Lease and
term and estate thereby granted, as it relates to Suite 1605, shall convert to a month-to month
basis for a term up to six (6) months, at the current Base Annual Rent Rate and Tenant’s
Proportionate Share of Operating Expenses and Taxes, with applicable sales tax thereon,
pertaining to Suite 1605. Tenant shall provide ten (10) days of its intention to vacate Suite 1605.
At that time Tenant shall completely vacate and surrender to Landlord Suite 1605 in broom clean
condition in accordance with the terms of the Lease. Upon the date of Tenant’s vacation and
surrender of Suite 1605, the Tenant thereafter shall be released from any and all obligations under
the Lease, as amended, as to Suite 1605 only, including, without limitation, the future payment
of Rent and Tenant’s Proportionate Share of Operating Expenses and Taxes; provided, however,
Tenant shall continue to be responsible for any unpaid Tenant’s Proportionate Share of Operating
Expenses and Taxes applicable to Suite 1605 while occupied by the Tenant which results from
Landlord’s reconciliation of the Operating Expenses and Taxes for the calendar year Suite 1605
was vacated and surrendered, which reconciliation shall be performed by Landlord within twelve
(12) months. Rent and Tenant’s Proportionate Share of Operating Expenses and Taxes as to Suite
1605 shall be prorated and due and owing through the date of vacation of Suite 1605.

4, Expansion of Premises; Operating Expenses. Effective as of the Expansion
Commencement Date as defined below, Landlord leases to Tenant and Tenant leases from

Landlord Suite 1320. The lease of the Existing Premises, excluding Suite 1605, and Suite 1320
shall be on the same terms and conditions as the Lease except as set forth in this Second
Amendment. Effective as of the Expansion Commencement Date, wherever the term "Premises”
is used in this Second Amendment or in the Lease, it shall be deemed to mean Suite 444 and Suite
1320, consisting of approximately 19,837 rentable square feet, with the Tenant’s Proportionate
Share of the Operating Expenses and Taxes being 5.77%.

5.  Lease Term. The Term of the Lease with respect to Suite 1320 shall commence on the
earlier of: (i) the date Tenant takes occupancy of Suite 1320; or (ii) the date of Substantial
Completion of the Suite 1320 Work defined in paragraph 6 below (“Expansion Commencement
Date”) and expire on July 31, 2028 (“Expiration Date”). Further, the Term of the Lease with
respect to Suite 444 shall be extended for an additional term so that it expires conterminously
with Suite 1320 on the Expiration Date.

6. Rent.

a. Existing Premises Rent. With respect to the Existing Premises, Tenant
shall continue to pay Base Annual Rent plus applicable sales tax thereon, in accordance with the
terms of the Lease; provided, however, that no Rent applicable to Suite 1605 shall be due and
owing after Tenant vacates. Commencing on August 1st, 2026, the Base Annual Rent applicable
to Suite 444shall be equal to 3% over the then existing annual Base Rent applicable to year ending
July 31st, 2026, with 3% annual increases through the Expiration Date. Landlord acknowledges
Tenant is exempt from sales taxes and Tenant shall provide a copy of its certificate of exemption
upon request from the Landlord.

b. Suite 1320 Rent. Commencing on Expansion Commencement Date and
continuing until the Expiration Date, Tenant shall pay Base Annual Rent for Suite 1320 in the

2



amounts listed in the following schedule and applicable sales tax thereon, payable in accordance
with the terms of the Lease:

Time Period Per Sq. Foot Monthly Base Rent | Annual Rent
Expansion $28.00 $16,879.33 $202,552.00
Commencement

Date through Month

12

Month 13 through | $28.84 $17,385.71 $208,628.56
Month 24

Month 24 through | $29.71 $17,910.18 $214,922.16
Month 36

Month 37 through | $30.60 $18,446.70 $221,360.40

the Month 48

Month 49 through | $31.52 $19,001.31 $228,015.72(subject
the Expiration Date to Expiration Date)

c. Tenant’s Proportionate Share Of Operating Expenses and Taxes. In
addition to Base Annual Rent, Tenant shall continue to be responsible for payment of Tenant’s

Proportionate Share of Operating Expenses and Taxes, plus applicable sales taxes thereon, in
accordance with the terms of the Lease.

7. Tenant Improvements. The Landlord, at its sole cost and expense, shall perform the
following improvements to Suite 1320: (i) repaint: (ii) install new flooring throughout; (iii) install
new window blinds throughout; (iv) replace existing ceiling tiles and lighting throughout; (v)
remove existing built-in workstations; (vi) replace all light switches, plates and electrical outlets;
and (vii) install interior doors as outlined in agreed upon space plan and installing four electrical
outlets as designated by Tenant, and (viii) install exterior door as outlined on space plan
(collectively, “Suite 1320 Work”). The Suite 1320 Work shall be performed by contractors
selected by Landlord and using Building standard materials and finishes selected by Tenant. The
Landlord agrees to complete all Suite 1320 Work prior to the Tenant's occupancy. As used in this
Second Amendment, the term “Substantial Completion” or “Substantially Completed” means
when the only work items of Suite 1320 Work remaining to be completed by Landlord are punch-
list items, and when the last of the municipal inspections required for the issuance of a certificate
of occupancy and such inspection did not fail or a certificate of completion, as applicable, have
been successfully completed; provided, however, that if Landlord shall be delayed in such
Substantial Completion as a result of (a) Tenant’s failure to respond within five (5) business days
to Landlord with its request for approval of any specifications or make finish selections that may
be required of Tenant in connection with the Suite 1320 Work; (ii) Tenant’s changes in plans,
specifications or finish selections, which changes shall cause a material delay to completion of the

3



Suite 1320 Work; (iii) Tenant’s interference with the performance of the Suite 1320 Work (each,
a “tenant delay’); the Expansion Commencement Date hereunder shall be accelerated by the
number of days of such tenant delay or such other period reasonably determined by Landlord given
the nature of the tenant delay. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall Tenant have any
right to occupy Suite 1320 until the Suite 1320 Work is Substantially Completed, except for the
purpose of assessing and performing Information Technology work, provided such activities do
not impede the Landlord's ongoing work. Except for the Tenant Termination Right as prescribed
below, Tenant waives any right to rescind this Second Amendment under applicable law then in
force and further waives the right to recover any damages which may result from Landlord’s failure
to deliver possession of the Suite 1320 on any scheduled or targeted date. Except for the above
Suite 1320 Work, Tenant accepts the Suite 1320 and Existing Premises in their “Where-as” “As-
is” condition. Subject to a Construction Delay as defined below, if the Suite 1320 Work is not
completed on or before the 120th day after the Tenant’s final approval of the finishes for the Suite
1320 Work (“1320 Deadline”), the Tenant reserves the right, upon written notice to Landlord no
later than five (5) days from the expiration of the 1320 Deadline, to terminate the parties
obligations under this Second Amendment (“Tenant Termination Right”). Upon the timely
exercise of Tenant’s Termination Right, this Second Amendment shall be null and void and of no
force or effect, with the Lease’s terms and conditions reverting back to those then in existence
prior to entering into this Second Amendment. As used herein, a “Construction Delay” shall mean
(i) an Excusable Delay as defined in Section 41 (t)(iii) of the Lease; (ii) a delay by the municipality
in (aa) issuing a certificate of occupancy for the 1320 Work beyond the ordinary time frame
providing same to Landlord for other similar tenant work (bb) conducting necessary inspections
of the 1320 Work or (cc) responding to Landlord’s requests regarding the 1320 Work which are
inconsistent with how such municipality responds to Landlord with other similar tenant work; or
(iii) other factors which delay the Substantial Completion of the 1320 Work which are beyond the
reasonable control of the Landlord. If a Construction Delay occurs, the 1320 Deadline shall be
extended by one day for each day a Construction Delay occurs.

8. Option to Renew. Provided that Tenant is not in default beyond any applicable cure period
at any time prior to or at the Tenant's exercise of the Renewal Option (defined hereinafter), Tenant
shall have Two (2) One (1) year options to renew the Lease (each, a "Renewal Option"). Tenant
shall provide to Landlord on a date which is prior to the date that the then Renewal Option period
would commence (if exercised) by at least one hundred eighty (180) days, but not more than three
hundred sixty-five (365) days, a written notice of the exercise of the Renewal Option, time being
of the essence. Such notice shall be given in accordance with Section 28 of the Lease. If
notification of the exercise of the Renewal Option is not so given and received, the Renewal Option
granted hereunder shall automatically expire. If the first Renewal Option is not exercised, Tenant’s
second Renewal Option shall automatically be terminated and of no further force or effect. Base
Rent applicable to the Premises for the Renewal Option term shall be equal to 3% over the then
existing annual Base Rent applicable to the month preceding the then Renewal Option term. All
other terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain the same, except that Tenant shall not be
entitled to any tenant improvements from Landlord during the Renewal Option period and after
the proper exercise of the Renewal Options described this Second Amendment, Tenant shall have
no further options to renew the Lease, with the renewal options prescribed in the First Amendment
being extinguished and of no further force or effect.



9. Tenant/Landlord Representations. Tenant warrants, represents, and agrees that as of the
date hereof, Tenant is the tenant under the Lease described above; Tenant is in sole possession of
and is occupying the Existing Premises; Tenant has not subleased all of any part of the Existing
Premises or assigned the Lease; the Lease has not been amended, modified, or changed, whether
in writing or orally, except as may be stated in the above and in the attached; Landlord has fully
performed all of its obligations under the Lease and is not in default under any term of the Lease;
no circumstances exist under which Landlord may be deemed in default merely upon service of
notice or passage of time; and Tenant has no defenses, set-offs, or counterclaims to the payment
of rent and all other amounts due from tenant to Landlord under the Lease.

10.  Brokers. Landlord and Tenant acknowledge and warrant that there are no brokers, agents
or finders involved in this Second Amendment transaction other than Avison Young, as broker for
the Landlord, and Colliers International Florida, LLC, as broker for the Tenant. Each party shall
indemnify, protect, defend and hold harmless the other party against all claims, demands, losses,
liabilities, lawsuits, judgments, costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees) for any
leasing commission, finder’s fee or similar compensation alleged to be owing on account of the
indemnifying party’s dealings with any other real estate broker, agent or finder.

11.  Binding. This Second Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the
Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

12. Ratification. Except as otherwise expressly amended by this Second Amendment, the
terms and provisions of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect and shall not be affected or
modified hereby and the Lease, as amended hereby, is ratified and affirmed in all respects. In the
event of a conflict between the terms of the Lease and the terms of this Second Amendment, the
terms of this Second Amendment shall control and be binding on the Parties.

13.  Counterparts. This Second Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each of
which shall be fully effective as an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the
same instrument. Signature pages may be detached from the counterparts and attached to a single
copy of this document to physically form one document. The words “execute”, “execution”,
“signed”, “signature”, and words of like import in the Lease, this Amendment, or in any
amendment or other modification hereof (including waivers and consents) shall be deemed to
include electronic signatures, the electronic matching of terms and contract formations on
electronic platforms, or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the
same legal effect, validity, or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-
based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable
law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the
Florida Electronic Signature Act of 1996 (ESA), or any other similar state laws based on the
Uniform Electronic Transactions Act. To facilitate delivery of this Second Amendment, the parties
may exchange executed counterparts of the signature page(s) hereof by facsimile, email, or other
similar electronic transmission of an electronic copy hereof (e.g. “pdf” or “tif” file format).

14.  Representations. Each party hereby represents and warrants that the Parties hereto have
full right and authority to enter into this Second Amendment.

[Signatures to follow on next page]



Landlord and Tenant have executed this Second Amendment as of the day and year first above
written.

LANDLORD:

%AM/(LVKM 1 EAST BROWARD OWNER, LLC, a Foreign

Limited Liability Company

Theregeo _gwe/ AV ETaY

[Witness type or prim name]
Dt SN e Hel By:
[ iga M. Schichtef

[Witness type or print name]

4fordan C. Paul
7 Vice President

STATE OF FLORIDA ,
COUNTY OF BROWARD [t Beach

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of m/sical presence or O
online, this 2 | day of Februcuy , 2024, by JORDAN C. PAUL, Vice
President of | East Broward Owner, LLC'. a Foreign Limited Liability Company on behalf of the
1 East Broward Owner, LLC.

FIAIN o hia

Notary Public, State of Florida

3\% LISAM. SCHICHTEL

i 3,5 MY COMMISSION # HH 186519
i :&F  EXPIRES: February 1, 2026
“EoFROw  Bonded Thiu Notary Public Underwrilars

Name of Notary Typed, Printed or Stamped

7

Personally Known ¥ OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced




~. \\' ) N ‘\' N
T «.i'
A
SN T o ORI N B T sk
JITHOMOZ M A0S
213061 Hi & HOI22IMMOD Y

i 9808 b visnded i S3AIA3
siatinwisbal) st astold ulT balnod




TENANT:
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, A

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE
STATE OF FLORIDA

ZNW@{U)

ean J. Traptalis, Mayor

WITNESSES:

Sfo??/ é)f,w @ oy

[Witness type or ﬁrint name]

3

N\ \ k.
mﬁ\‘bm,@;\p:\aa

n \ oS '
Lot N ass )ﬁ—/
[Witness type or print name] By:

Greg Chavarria, City Manager

ATTEST:

Approved as to form and correctness:
Thomas J. Ansbro, City Attorney

By: /)A /,\/\
[ 1V

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of o physical presence or O
online, this 4™ day of Marca ,2028, by DEAN J. TRANTALIS, Mayor of
the City of Fort Lauderdale, a municipal corporation of Florida on behalf of the City of Fort
Lauderdale.

M&Mﬁ*‘ib 47774V el »'a,?- ASHLEY KHIANA DIXON

; % ISR Notary Public - State of Florida
Notary F‘t{bhc, State of Florida WSS Commission # HH 267914

“orno- My Comm. Expires May 24, 2026

Ashley R. Digon
Name O%Notary Typed, Printed or Stamped
Personally Known X OR Produced Identification
Type of Identification Produced







STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this by means of ¢ phy51cal presence or O

online, this a Z}lffday of F{fy‘ 27 y'r/f 202ﬁ$‘by Greg Chavarria, City Manager of
the City of Fort Lauderdale, a munlclpal corporation of Florida on behalf of the City of Fort

Lauderdale.

\/é? REBECCA MCCLAM
W//ﬂ/ 5%/ '°/§'\\Q’r~ Notary Public - State of Florida

& Commission # HH 306617
Notary Pubhc State otLFlouda %‘E’%‘ My Comm, Expires Aug 29, 2026 |

Bonded through Naticnal Notary Asse,

Name of Notary Typed, Printed or Stamped
Personally Known OR Produced Identification
Type of Identification Produced




EXHIBIT “A”

SUITE 1320

Arrow 10 door to exit suite




CoMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 6{]5 H

DOCUMENT ROUTING FORM

Today's Date: 2/ (o [2f

DOCUMENT TITLE: 2nd Amendment to Lease Agreement — between COFL and 1 East
Broward Owner LLC — ($2,598,458.00 — 54 mth rent)

COMM. MTG. DATE: 2/20/24 CAM #: 24-0133 ITEM #: M-5 CAM attached:‘gﬁ(Es INO

Routing Origin: CAO Router Name/Ext: Sonia/ x-5598 Action Summary attached: &tYES L]

5 Capital Investment / Community Improvement Projects defined as having a life of at

p least 10 years and a cost of at least $50,000 and shall mean improvements to real property
CIP FUNDED: D YES KNO (land, buildings, or fixtures) that add value and/or extend useful life, including major repairs
such as roof replacement, etc. Term "Real Property” include: land, real estate, realty, or real.

1) Dept: CMO Router Name/Ext: Angela/ x3442 # of originals routed:c%Date to CAO: 9[% LY

2) City Attorney’s Office: Documents to be signed/routed?ﬁYES [ INO  # of originals attached:;a

Is attached Granicus document Fina!?BfYES [INO Approved as to Form:ﬂ‘(ES CINO

Date to CCO: Thomas J. Ansbro ;

Attorney’s Name /mi jals
3) City Clerk’s Office: # of originals: Routed to: Donna V./Amber Cabrera./CMO Date:
4) City Manager’s Office: CMO LOG #: / Dagetiment received from: (Qg C}/O
Assigned to: GREG CHAVARRIA as City Manage ANTHONY FAJARDO [ ] SUSAN GRANT []
[ ] APPROVED FOR G. CHAVARRIA’'S SIGNATURE [_] N/A FOR G. CHAVARRIA TO SIGN
PER ACM: 8. Grant (Initial/Date) PER ACM: A. Fajardo (Initial/Date)

[_] PENDING APPROVAL (See comments below)
Comments/Questions:

Forward ___ originals to [ ] Mayor [ ]CCO Date:

5) Mayor/CRA Chairman: Please sign as indicated. Forward ___ originals to CCO for attestation/City
seal (as applicable) Date:

) City Clerk: Scan origipal and forwards c;). originals to; Angela Salmon / CMO/ Ext. 3442
NN A e R P vy vy S

**** Please send scan of executed agreement to ssierra@fortlauderdale.gov

Attach __ certified Reso # LIYES wNO Original Route form to Sonia ext. 5598
Rev. 9/9/2020



